

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SENECA NATION OF INDIANS and  
TONAWANDA BAND OF SENECA INDIANS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JEANNE S. WHITEING  
WHITEING & SMITH  
1136 Pearl Street, Suite 203  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 444-2549

*Counsel of Record  
Attorney for Petitioner  
Seneca Nation of  
Indians of New York*

ALEXANDRA C. PAGE  
INDIAN LAW RESOURCE  
CENTER  
601 E Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 547-2800

CURTIS G. BERKEY  
ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS  
& WEATHERS LLP  
2000 Center Street, Suite 308  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 548-7070

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Tonawanda Band of  
Seneca Indians*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND TREATIES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Historical Background.....	4
II. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with Prior Decisions of this Court Governing the Rules of Construction of Indian Treaties, and is Inconsistent with <i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , Which it Invokes to Avoid Such Rules of Construction .....	15
A. The Decision Conflicts with the Canons of Indian Treaty Construction.....	17
B. The Decision Conflicts with <i>United States v. Minnesota</i> .....	19
II. The Court of Appeals Decision Creates Confusion and Uncertainty About the Proper Rule for Determining Whether the Actions of Prior Sovereigns Extinguished Indian Title.....	23
A. Logic, History and Precedent Counsel for Extension of the Plain and Unambiguous Extinguishment Rule to the Pre-Constitutional Context .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court of Appeals Applied a Less Stringent Standard to the 1764 Treaties.....	26
III. The Court of Appeals Has Decided Two Important and Recurring Issues of Federal Indian Law That Will Have Significant Consequences for Litigants in Other Cases.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1971).....	29
<i>Banks v. Ogden</i> , 69 U.S. 57 (1864).....	16
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	18
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1478 (2005).....	5
<i>County of Yakima v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	17
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	18, 25, 29, 30
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856).....	23
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Greene v. Rhode Island</i> , 398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	12, 15
<i>Jones v. Souldard</i> , 65 U.S. 41 (1860).....	16
<i>Leavenworth, Lawrence &amp; Galveston Railroad Company v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	20
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	18
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	18
<i>Missouri, K &amp; T Railroad Company v. Roberts</i> , 152 U.S. 114 (1894) .....	20
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	17
<i>Mountain States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985) .....	17, 23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 871 (1989) .....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Company v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988) .....	16
<i>Scott v. Carew</i> , 196 U.S. 100 (1905) .....	20
<i>Seneca Nation v. United States</i> , 20 Ind. Cl. Comm. 177 (1968) .....	8
<i>Seneca Nation, et al. v. New York, et al.</i> , 178 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1073 (2000).....	12
<i>Seneca Nation, et al. v. State of New York, et al.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	1, 12, 13
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians, et al. v. New York, et al.</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	16
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States Department of Interior v. Klamath</i> <i>Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Chunie v. Ringrose</i> , 788 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	25
<i>United States v. Forness</i> , 125 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1942), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>City of Salamanca v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 316 U.S. 694 (1942) .....	23
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 170 U.S. 49 (1926).....	16
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....	18, 28
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange</i> <i>County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Wichita Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839).....	20
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	18
<i>Worcester v. State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	25
STATE CASES	
<i>Delaware Nation v. Commonwealth of Pennsyl-</i> <i>vania</i> , 2004 WL 2755545 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	24
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 159 Vt. 102, 616 A.2d 210 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 911 (1993) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES, TREATIES AND REGULATIONS	
9 Stat. 519 (Sept. 28, 1850) (“Swamp Lands Act”).....	19
12 Stat. 3 (Mar. 12, 1860) (“Swamp Lands Act”) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 177 (“Trade and Intercourse Act”) .....	4, 12, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Agreement with the Seneca, 7 Stat. 601 (Sept. 18, 1797) (“Treaty of Big Tree”).....	10
Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794) (“Treaty of Canandaigua”).....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 33 (Jan. 9, 1789) (“Treaty of Ft. Harmer”).....	5
Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 15 (Oct. 22, 1784) (“Treaty of Ft. Stanwix”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty between the Seneca Nation of Indians and the State of New York, Sept. 12, 1815, 51 N.Y. Assembly Papers 211.....	1, 4, 11
Treaty between the State of New York and the Seneca Nation of Indians, Aug. 30, 1802, 40 N.Y. Assembly Papers 398 .....	11
Treaty of Peace and Alliance between His Britan- nick Majesty, and the Chenussio Indians, and other Enemy Senecas, August 6, 1764.....	2
Preliminary Article of Peace Friendship and Alli- ance, Entered into between the English and Deputies from the whole nation of the Seneca Indians, April 3, 1764.....	2, 9, 10
Agreement between New York and Massachusetts (Dec. 16, 1786) (“Hartford Compact”) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1811 Laws of N.Y. Chap. XXXII.....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 71194 (2005) .....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Royal Proclamation, Oct. 7, 1763, <i>reprinted in Colonies to Nation 1763-1786: A Documentary History of the American Revolution</i> (Greene ed., 1975) .....	2, 8, 14, 26, 28
4 American State Papers 140-144 (1832).....	5
Jack Campisi and William A. Starna, <i>On the Road to Canandaigua: The Treaty of 1794</i> , 19 Amer. Indian Quarterly (1995) .....	6
Letter of William Johnson to Earl of Halifax (Aug. 30, 1764) .....	10
<i>Papers of Sir William Johnson</i> (Milton W. Hamilton ed., 1921).....	8, 9
Jonathan Evans, comp., <i>A Journal of William Savery</i> (1884).....	6
Letter of Timothy Pickering to Henry Knox (Nov. 12, 1794) .....	7
1 J. Exec. Sen. 427-38 .....	11
William N. Fenton, <i>The Great Law and the Long- house: A Political History of the Iroquois Confed- eracy</i> (1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donald H. Kent, "Historical Report on the Niagara River & the Niagara River Strip to 1759" (report before the Indian Claims Commission, prepared for the U.S. Dept. of Justice Lands Division) (as published in <i>Iroquois Indians II</i> , Garland American Indian Ethnohistory Series, 1974) .....	27
David Wilkins, <i>Quit-Claiming the Doctrine of Discovery: A Treaty-Based Appraisal</i> , 23 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 277 (Spring-Summer 1998) .....	30
Troy Graham, "Tribe Seeks Land in New Jersey Sold in 1801," <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , Jan. 8, 2006 .....	29
Andrew Harris, "Shinnecock's Suit to Retake Vast Stretch of Suffolk County Faces Difficult Legal Battle," 231 <i>New York Law Journal</i> 3, June 21, 2005 .....	29
